NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

$19,852 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from benefit payments
made and administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as
a decrease of the total pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as
deferred inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense
as follows:

Year Ending
June 30 Amount

2023 24,020$

2024 20,188

2025 23,695

2026 29,802

2027 4,272

Thereafter 810

Total 102,787$

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Total Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following
presents the Authority’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.25 percent, as
well as what the Authority’s total pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.25 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.25 percent) than the
current rate:

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(1.25%) (2.25%) (3.25%)

Total pension liability 701,872$   654,955$   611,646$

Total pension liability as of December 31, 2020 614,383$

Changes for the year:
Service cost at end of year 41,359
Interest 11,484
Difference between expected and actual experience 41,051
Changes of assumptions and other inputs (14,609)
Benefit payments (38,713)

Net changes 40,572

Total pension liability as of December 31, 2021 654,955$

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability

32

GREATER ASHEVILLE REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources of Related to
Pensions

Following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense for all pension plans:

LGERS LEOSSA Total

Pension expense 413,852$   76,659$   490,511$
Pension liability 861,420   654,955   1,516,375
Proportionate share of the net position liability 0.05617% n/a n/a

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 274,049$   35,832$   309,881$
Changes of assumptions 541,192   116,600   657,792
Changes in proportion and differences between
  contributions and proportionate share of contributions 111,087   -   111,087
Contributions and administrative costs paid subsequent
  to the measurement date 475,241   19,852   495,093

Total 1,401,569$  172,284$   1,573,853$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience -$   29,195$   29,195$
Changes of assumptions -   20,450   20,450
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on plan investments 1,230,712   -   1,230,712
Changes in proportion and differences between
  contributions and proportionate share of contributions 14,429   -   14,429

Total 1,245,141$  49,645$   1,294,786$

Supplemental Retirement Income Plan

Plan Description. The Authority contributes to the Supplemental Retirement Income Plan (the
“Plan”), a defined contribution pension plan administered by the Department of State Treasurer
and a Board of Trustees. The Plan provides retirement benefits to employees of the Authority.
Article 5 of G.S. Chapter 135 assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions to the
North Carolina General Assembly. The Supplemental Retirement Income Plan for Law
Enforcement Officers is included in the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (the “ACFR”) for